Public Document Pack

TILLINGDON

LONDON

Cen tral & SOUth To Councillors on the Committee
P la N n'i N g Councillor Steve Tuckwell (Chairman)

Councillor Roy Chamdal (Vice-Chairman)

CO Mim1 ttee Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana
Councillor Mohinder Birah
Date: WEDNESDAY, 5 Councillor Nicola Brightman
FEBRUARY 2020 Councillor Alan Chapman
Time: 7.00 PM Councillor Jazz Dhillon
Councillor Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - Councillor John Morgan

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE,
MIDDLESEX UB8 1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Media are welcome to attend.
This meeting may also be
broadcast live.
Published: Tuesday, 28 January 2020
This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone

camera and scan the code below: Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185

Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

Phase I, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW


http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/

Useful information for

residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meeting

You can watch the public part of this meeting on
the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived
after the meeting. Residents and the media are
also welcome to attend in person, and if they
wish, report on the public part of the meeting.
Any individual or organisation may record or film
proceedings as long as it does not disrupt
proceedings.

Watch a [Ml/3 broadcast of this
meeting on the Council's YouTube
Channel: Hillingdon London

Those attending should be aware that the
Council will film and record proceedings
for both official record and resident digital

engagement in democracy.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this 
[...]
ning
considerations such as the effect of a development upon the value of surrounding properties, nor the loss of a
view (which in itself is not sufficient ground for refusal of permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to the
design of the property. When making a decision to refuse an application, the Committee will be asked to
provide detailed reasons for refusal based on material planning considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the applicant has the right of appeal against the decision. A
Planning Inspector appointed by the Government will then consider the appeal. There is no third party right of
appeal, although a third party can apply to the High Court for Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.




Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1
2
3

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings dated 8
January and 16 January 2020

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items of business marked Part | will be considered in

Public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and the Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

1-8

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | 1 Raynton Close, Charville Part two storey, part single 9-14
Hayes - storey side extension.
8096/APP/2019/3719 149-160
Recommendation: Refusal
7 | 13A North Common Uxbridge Erection of 5 two storey, 3-bed, 15 - 46
Road, Uxbridge - North attached dwellings with
74738/APP/2019/1181 associated parking and amenity | 161-171

space, involving demolition of
existing detached house.

Recommendation: Refusal




Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
8 | Riding Stables, Botwell Demolition of stables and 47 — 66
Goulds Green - erection of cattery pens (Use
26738/APP/2019/2207 Class Sui Generis) and 172-178
rebuilding of the office/store
(part retrospective).
Recommendation: Approval
9 | Gaskell Building, Brunel Replacement of existing chiller 67 —76
Brunel University - plant located in an existing
532/APP/2019/3271 louvre screened external roof 179-188
plant area and the addition of 2
flues to provide extract from the
internal teaching spaces.
Recommendation: Approval
10| Land Opposite The Charville Replacement of existing 14.7m 77 -90
Green, Portland Road high monopole with a new 20m
- high monopole with diplexer 189-197
54903/APP/2019/1755 cabinet supporting 12 antennas,
the installation of six new
equipment cabinets, the
removal of four redundant
equipment cabinets and
development ancillary thereto.
Recommendation: Approval
11| H.P.H.3 Hyde Park, Pinkwell Removal of 2 existing telecoms 91-98
Hayes - masts and installation of 2
67702/APP/2019/3665 replacement 10m high masts 198-204
and ancillary cabinets on roof of
building.
Recommendation: Approval
12| 197 High Street, Uxbridge Change of Use from retail (Use 99 -114
Uxbridge - North Class A1) to mixed use
74868/APP/2019/3726 comprising restaurant/takeaway | 205-211

(Use Classes A3/A5).

Recommendation: Approval




13| Unit 202, Upper Mall, | Uxbridge Change of use from retail (Use 115-128
Station Walk, Intu North Class A1) to a beauty treatment
Uxbridge - clinic (sui generis). 212-218
42966/APP/2019/3816
Recommendation: Approval
PART Il - MEMBERS ONLY
14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 129-138
15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 139-148

PART | - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee — pages

149 - 218




Minutes w%r

Agenda Iltem 3

FHILLINGDON

LONDON

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 January 2020

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present:

Councillors lan Edwards (Chairman), Roy Chamdal (Vice-Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-
Wallana, Mohinder Birah, Nicola Brightman, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon,
Janet Duncan (Labour Lead) and Steve Tuckwell

Ward Councillors Present:
Councillor Tony Eginton (Barnhill Ward — Item 6)

LBH Officers Present:

Armid Akram (Highways Development Control Officer), Nicole Cameron (Legal
Advisor), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), James Rodger
(Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration) and Luke Taylor (Democratic
Services Officer)

103. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
There were no apologies for absence.

104. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

105. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2019 be agreed
as a correct record.

106. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

107. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART | WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that agenda items marked Part | would be considered in public, and
agenda items marked Part || would be considered in private.

108. | 40 BARNHILL ROAD, HAYES - 20362/APP/2019/3359 (Agenda Item 6)

Page 1




Part two-storey, part single-storey front / side / rear extension and first floor rear
extension.

Councillor Tony Eginton, Ward Councillor for Barnhill, was in attendance for the
discussion of this item.

Officers introduced the report and noted the addendum, which included an amendment
to reason for refusal 1 and the description of development.

The Committee noted there was a petition in objection to the application. Councillor
Tony Eginton, Ward Councillor for Barnhill, addressed the Committee and stated that
the application would create a terraced house in a road that is semi-detached
properties, and thi
[...]
sought to change the use of the unit into a
test centre for the theory element of the driving test.

Members supported the application, which had no detrimental impacts and filled a
vacant unit. The Committee hoped that the change in use may also bring more people
to the area, which may help neighbouring retail units.

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

116.

TELECOMMUNICATIONS BASE STATION, HARLINGTON ROAD, HILLINGDON -
10605/APP/2019/3216 (Agenda ltem 14)

The installation of a 20m monopole, 12 antenna apertures, nine equipment
cabinets and development ancillary thereto, and the removal of the existing
13.7m monopole, three antennas and redundant equipment cabinets.

Officers introduced the application, and noted that the monopole was being re-siting
closer to trees, and no information regarding the impact of the monopole on the trees
had been received from the applicant.

The Committee moved, seconded and, upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed
the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

117.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 15)
RESOLVED:

1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision, and the reasons for
it outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of
it issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual
concerned.

This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report

Page 5




contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime
and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest
in disclosing it.

The Chairman confirmed that, subject to Council agreeing changes to the Committee
membership in January, this would be his last meeting as Chairman of the Central &
South Planning Committee. Councillor Edwards thanked all the Members and Officers
for making his time on the Committee so enjoyable, and for all their support during his
time as Chairman.

The Committee thanked the Chairman and wished him good luck for the future, and the
Labour Group noted that he was a very fair Chairman who had helped the Committee
engage in positive discussions throughout his Chairmanship.

Officers also thanked the Chairman for his hard work, and wished him the best in his
new role.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.47 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250 636. Please enter via main
reception and visit the security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor's pass. You will then
be directed to the Committee Room. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors,
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 6




Minutes &»

HILLINGDON

LONDON

CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE
16 January 2020

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Steve Tuckwell, Roy Chamdal (Vice-Chairman), John Morgan,
Nicola Brightman, Mohinder Birah, Jazz Dhillon and Janet Duncan (Labour Lead)

118. | ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda ltem 1)

RESOLVED: That Councillor Tuckwell be elected as Chairman of the
Central and South Planning Committee.

The meeting, which commenced at 9.00 pm, closed at 9.05 pm.

These a
[...]
l“l LLINGDON
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey
010263 Central and Squife 14 | February 2020 ",




Agenda Item 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address 13A NORTH COMMON ROAD UXBRIDGE

Development: Erection of 5 two storey, 3-bed, attached dwellings with associated parking
and amenity space, involving demolition of existing detached house

LBH Ref Nos: 74738/APP/2019/1181

Drawing Nos: 532/P/01
532/P/02
PO1
111218/A
Design and Access Statement
Arboricultural Report
111218/MX44356¢
OS Plan of backland development
2896-K-01 Appeal site access plan
111218/Driveway dated 14.12.1¢
111218/Driveway dated 13.01.2C
532/P/04 rev A
532/P/06 rev A
532/P/07 rev A
532/P/03 rev B
Revised Flood Risk Assessment date recieved 21-10-19
Revised Ecology Report

Date Plans Received: 05/04/2019 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 06/01/2020
Date Application Valid: 05/04/2019 05/04/2019
27/01/2020

DEFERRED ON 4th December 2019 FOR SITE VISIT .

The application was deferred at the 04.12.19 Central and South Planning Committee for
members to visit site which was undertaken on 07.01.20. Since the site visit further plans have
been received following concerns raised relating to whether the access road is consistent with
the measurements provided on the proposed and existing plans and whether it could
adequately serve the proposed development as well as existing road users. The following
actions have been undertaken within the report:

- Removed all UDP policies which have been superseded by LPP2 (Jan 2020) policies and
removed referenced to HDAS

- Amended ecology section to reflect the ecology Officers comments as per the addendum

(see Trees, landscaping and Ecology section of the report)

- Amended Highways section of the report to reflect the updated Highways Comments following
the site visit dated 07-01-2020

- Recommendation changed to Refusal and reason for refusal added

- Updated plans list to include further title deed plan demonstrating the extent of the land owned
[...]
4
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS



— ~ NORTHCOWMONROAD

Clare House
(Nursing Home)

(l

FB

L TER TowERGiosE
‘74———-]\::-
|
4k
=

tl

FB

Notes:

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2020 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

13A North Common Road

Uxbridge

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

Planning Application Ref:
74738/APP/2019/1181

Scale:

1:1,250

Planning Committee:

Central and Spugh 45

Date:
February 2020

LONDON




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration

Address RIDING STABLES GOULDS GREEN HILLINGDON

Development: Demolition of stables and erection of cattery pens (Use Class Sui Generis)
and rebuilding of the office/store (part retrospective)

LBH Ref Nos: 26738/APP/2019/2207

Drawing Nos: 267CGGHY/1 January 2020 Green Belt Statemen
Agent's Email 23.10.19 - Justification of Use
Agent's Email 24.10.19 - Justification of Use
09/311/43 Rev. C
Design and Access Statement Received 1 August 2019
09/311/41 Rev. E
09/311/44
Demolished Stable Photos
Agent's Email 10.10.19 - Materials
09/311/31 Rev. G
09/311/44 Rev. A

Date Plans Received: 01/07/2019 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 24/10/2019
Date Application Valid: 05/08/2019 01/07/2019
09/07/2019
11/10/2019
08/01/2020

DEFERRED ON 6th November 2019 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION .

This application was deferred at the committee of 6th November 2019 for additional information.
Further information was received from the agent and a Green Belt Statement was submitted to
address the issue relating to the principle of development in the Green Belt.

It should be no
[...]
Building

Harman
House

The Chimes

Notes:

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database

rights 2019 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address: )
Unit 202 Upper Mall

Station Walk
INTU Uxbridge, High Street

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 01895 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
42966/APP/2019/3816 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Central & Squige 236 | February 2020




	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meetings dated 8 January and 16 January 2020
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 1 Raynton Close, Hayes - 8096/APP/2019/3719
	3719 Report
	LP

	7 13A North Common Road, Uxbridge - 74738/APP/2019/1181
	1181 Report
	LP

	8 Riding Stables, Goulds Green - 26738/APP/2019/2207
	2207 Report
	LP

	9 Gaskell Building, Brunel University - 532/APP/2019/3271
	10 Land Opposite The Green, Portland Road - 54903/APP/2019/1755
	1755 Report
	LP

	11 H.P.H.3 Hyde Park, Hayes - 67702/APP/2019/3665
	3665 Report
	LP

	12 197 High Street, Uxbridge - 74868/APP/2019/3726
	3726 Report
	LP

	13 Unit 202, Upper Mall, Station Walk, Intu Uxbridge - 42966/APP/2019/3816
	3816 Report
	LP

	14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	16 BIGNELL HOUSE, HORTON PARADE HORTON ROAD YIEWSLEY - 49780/APP/2019/3545
	3545 Final Report
	3545 Report
	LP

	Site Location Maps
	Existing Site Plan
	Proposed Site Plan
	Existing Site Elevation
	Proposed Site Elevation

	 PART I - Plans for Central and South Planning Committee
	Central & South Committee Cover
	3719 ST
	FS
	Location Plan
	Site Plan
	Existing Ground  Floor Plan
	Proposed Ground Floor Plan
	Existing First Floor Plan
	Proposed First Floor Plan
	Existing Elevations
	Propos

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CENTRAL & South Planning Committee

5 February 2020

Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, Middlesex UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Steve Tuckwell (Chairman), Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Mohinder Birah, 
Nicola Brightman, Alan Chapman, Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan (Labour Lead), 
John Morgan and Carol Melvin

LBH Officers Present: 
Armid Akram (Highways Development Control Officer), Nicole Cameron (Legal 
Advisor), Meghji Hirani (Planning Contracts & Planning Information), Liz Penny 
(Democratic Services Officer) and James Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation 
and Regeneration)

119.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Roy Chamdal with Councillor Carol Melvin 
substituting. 

120.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Janet Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 16 as she was an 
02 mobile network user living in the area and had experienced problems with reception. 
She remained in the room during discussion of the item but did not partake in the 
discussion or vote on the item. 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 11. He remained in 
the room during the discussion but did not vote on the item. 

121.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS DATED 8 
JANUARY AND 16 JANUARY 2020  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings dated 8 January 2020 and 16 
January 2020 be approved as an accurate record. 

122.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was noted that an Agenda B, which included an urgent late item, had been published 
in relation to this meeting. 

123.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)



It was confirmed that agenda items marked Part I would be considered in public and 
agenda items marked Part II would be considered in private. 

124.    1 RAYNTON CLOSE, HAYES - 8096/APP/2019/3719  (Agenda Item 6)

Part two storey, part single storey side extension

Officers introduced the application advising that it did not comply with policy in terms of 
its width and orientation to the road. Members were informed that the proposed 
development would project significantly beyond the building line to the front and its 
width was excessive. 

A petition in objection to the application had been received. The lead petitioner and 
Ward Councillor Fyfe were present but did not address the Committee as they had 
nothing further to add. 

Members commented that the proposed development was clearly excessively large 
and therefore deemed to be unacceptable. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

125.    13A NORTH COMMON ROAD, UXBRIDGE - 74738/APP/2019/1181  (Agenda Item 7)

Erection of 5 two storey, 3-bed, attached dwellings with associated parking and 
amenity space, involving demolition of existing detached house. 

Officers introduced the application and highlighted the additional information in the 
addendum. It was noted that this item had been deferred on 4 December 2019 for a 
site visit which took place on 7 January 2020. Members were advised that, since the 
visit, further plans had been received following concerns raised relating to whether the 
access road was consistent with the measurements provided on the proposed and 
existing plans and whether it could adequately serve the proposed development as well 
as existing road users. An appeal against non-determination had been submitted; the 
recommendation had taken this into account. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application. Key concerns raised included:-

 The access way was a rural lane and was too narrow to serve the houses; 
 The proposed development would be unsympathetic to local features and would 

not respect the rustic character of the Area of Special Local Character;
 The development would have a marked visual impact on the area;
 The officer’s report made no reference to developments at numbers 12 and 

15/16 where care had been taken to match the existing houses;
 The ecological impact of the scheme had to be taken into account;
 The proposed development was not suited to the site for a number of reasons - 

not solely because of access issues. 

The applicant was not in attendance but had submitted a statement in support of the 
application which was read out by the Chairman. Key points highlighted included:- 

 Land Registry Title Deeds Plans indicated that the actual width at the front of the 



site was 4.6m;
 The measurements as stated in the officer’s report were incorrect;
 The access road was 67m not 80m as stated in the report;
 Mini traffic lights could be used to manage traffic and ensure pedestrian safety;
 The Fire Brigade could potentially use smaller appliances to facilitate access 

and it was claimed that fire hoses could reach distances over 45m; 
 BS 9991: 2015 was not mentioned in the report – the Fire Brigade accepted 

compliance with this as part of the fire engineering solution;
 The new Highways report included new policies which was unfair as the 

application had originally been recommended for approval in December 2019.

Ward Councillor Martin Goddard addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application citing solid reasons for refusal. He noted that the development at number 
12 was for a 1 x 2-bed house only whereas the proposed development in question was 
for 5 x 3-bed houses. Councillor Goddard expressed concern regarding the increase in 
traffic and commented that traffic lights would not be feasible on this occasion. 
Moreover, although the proposed development was on backland, it would result in 
overlooking and urbanisation of the area. Additional ecological concerns were 
highlighted. 

The Head of Planning and Enforcement reminded Members that this was a non-
determination appeal. It was reported that the hedgerows were important in relation to 
the semi-rural feel of the area. The Committee was advised that a decision regarding 
retention of the hedgerows was key. If the hedgerows were to be retained, the access 
way to the houses at the rear would not be sufficiently wide. 

In response to Members’ requests for clarification, it was confirmed that both a wheel 
and digital instrument had been used on site to accurately measure the width of the 
access way. Members were informed that traffic lights would not be a viable option as 
they would be detrimental to the character of the area. Moreover, fire safety was a 
matter of some concern given the restricted width of the access way. 

The Highways Engineer confirmed that the access way had been measured on the day 
of the meeting using a laser tool; the actual width was 4.07m narrowing to 4.06m – not 
4.6m as suggested by the applicant. This measurement did not include the hedgerow; 
if said hedgerow were included, the access way narrowed to 3.2m. Members 
commented that this was unacceptable; concerns were raised regarding access for 
refuse vehicles, emergency vehicles and removal vans. Pedestrian safety was also a 
matter of considerable concern. 

The Committee agreed that the hedgerows were an important part of the street scene 
and had to be retained. It was therefore agreed that authority be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and the Legal Advisor to word an additional reason for refusal in relation to 
retention of the hedgerows. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: 

1) That the application be refused;
2) That delegated authority be granted to the Head of Planning and the Legal 

Advisor to word an additional reason for refusal in relation to a 
requirement for the retention of hedgerows. 



126.    RIDING STABLES, GOULDS GREEN - 26738/APP/2019/2207  (Agenda Item 8)

Demolition of stables and erection of cattery pens (Use Class Sui Generis) and 
rebuilding of the office/store (part restrospective)

Officers introduced the application and confirmed that it had been deferred at the 
Committee on 6 November 2019 for additional information. Further information had 
since been received from the agent and a Green Belt statement had been submitted to 
address the issue relating to the principle of development in the Green Belt. Members 
noted that the proposed development was not inappropriate, complied with 
Government guidance and would have no major impact on the Green Belt area. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously approved. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved. 

127.    GASKELL BUILDING, BRUNEL UNIVERSITY - 532/APP/2019/3271  (Agenda Item 9)

Replacement of existing chiller plant located in an existing louvre screened 
external roof plant area and the addition of 2 flues to provide extract from the 
internal teaching spaces. 

Officers introduced the application which was recommended for approval. 

Members noted that the application site was located within the Green Belt but was of a 
minor scale; there was no impact on the openness of the Green Belt. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved. 

128.    LAND OPPOSITE THE GREEN, PORTLAND ROAD - 54903/APP/2019/1755  
(Agenda Item 10)

Replacement of existing 14.7m high monopole with a new 20m high monopole 
with diplexer cabinet supporting 12 antennas, the installation of six new 
equipment cabinets, the removal of four redundant equipment cabinets and 
development ancillary thereto. 

Officers introduced the application and highlighted the additional information in the 
addendum. Members were advised that the visual impact of the new monopole would 
be similar to that of the existing. It was noted that there would be a reduction in the 
number of cabinets.

Members raised no objections to the application. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved subject to the information in the 
addendum. 



129.    H.P.H.3 HYDE PARK, HAYES - 67702/APP/2019/3665  (Agenda Item 11)

Removal of 2 existing telecoms masts and installation of 2 replacement 10m high 
masts and ancillary cabinets on roof of building. 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item. He remained in 
the room during the deliberations but did not vote on the application. 

Officers introduced the application noting that the proposal was considered acceptable 
in visual terms and would not detract from residential amenity of highway safety. The 
application was recommended for approval. 

Members raised no objections observing that the proposed masts were similar in 
appearance to the existing. 

The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded and, when put to a vote, 
approved. Cllr Dhillon had expressed an interest therefore did not vote on this item. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved. 

130.    197 HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE - 74868/APP/2019/3726  (Agenda Item 12)

Change of Use from retail (Use Class A1) to mixed use comprising restaurant / 
takeaway (Use Classes A3/A5)

Officers introduced the application and highlighted the information in the addendum. It 
was noted that the proportion of frontage in the primary shopping area that remained in 
A1 use was 71.5% and, with the proposed change of use, would be reduced to 71.4%. 
The change of use would also result in frontage greater than 12m between A1 units 
which would not comply with Policy DMTC 2. However, it was considered that the 
proposed scheme would not harm the existing retail provision or function of the town 
centre as a whole. 

Members raised no objections. The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded 
and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved subject to the additional 
information in the addendum. 

131.    UNIT 202, UPPER MALL, STATION WALK, INTU UXBRIDGE - 
42966/APP/2019/3816  (Agenda Item 13)

Change of use from retail (Use Class A1) to a beauty treatment clinic (sui 
generis).

Officers introduced the application and noted that it fully complied with policy. 

Members raised no objections. The officer’s recommendation was moved, seconded 
and, when put to a vote, unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved. 

132.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED: 



1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision, and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
it issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned.

This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report 
contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing it.

133.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15)

RESOLVED: 

1. That the enforcement action, as recommended in the officer’s report, was 
agreed; and,

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision, and the reasons for 
it outlined in the report, into the public domain, solely for the purposes of 
it issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the individual 
concerned.

This item is declared as exempt from publication as it involves the disclosure of 
information in accordance with Section 100(A) and paragraphs 1, 2 & 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12 (A) to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that the report 
contains information relating to any individual, information likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and information relating to any action taken or to be 
taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
and that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing it.

134.    BIGNELL HOUSE, HORTON PARADE HORTON ROAD YIEWSLEY - 
49780/APP/2019/3545  (Agenda Item 16)

The temporary retention, for an 18-month period, of the existing 25 metre-high 
lattice tower supporting the 9 antennas, 1 transmission dish, 8 ground-based 
equipment cabinets and development ancillary thereto, all within the existing 
2.4m high security fenced compound. 

Councillor Janet Duncan declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item. She remained 
in the room during the deliberations but did not vote on the application. 

Officers introduced the application advising Members that the temporary retention of 
the existing telecommunications lattice tower for an 18-month period was considered to 
be acceptable and would retain coverage until an appropriate permanent replacement 



telecommunications installation had been determined. 

Members raised no objections. The officers’ recommendation was moved, seconded 
and, when put to a vote, approved. Councillor Janet Duncan had expressed an interest 
therefore did not vote on this item. 

RESOLVED That: the application be approved. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.17 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


